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I. STATEMENT

1. These proceedings were commenced on September 20, 2017 by the issuance 
of Civil Penalty Assessments or Notices of Complaint to Appear (CPANs) to Rasier LLC 
(Rasier or Respondent).  CPAN No. 119456 was issued in Proceeding No. 17G-0616TNC, and 
CPAN No. 119454 was issued in Proceeding No. 17G-0619TNC.  The CPANs each cite Respondent with one Count of violating Rule 6723(g) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6 (2016), in Denver, Colorado on September 7, 2017.  Each CPAN assessed a civil penalty of $1100.00, plus an additional 15 percent surcharge required by § 24-34-108, C.R.S., for a total penalty of $1265.00 per violation.  (CPAN No. 119456 at page 1; CPAN No. 119454 at page 1.)   

2. The Parties to this proceeding are the Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado (Staff) and Rasier. 

3. The procedural history of the above captioned Proceeding is set out in Interim Decisions issued previously in this Proceeding and is repeated here as necessary to put this Decision into context. 
4. Decision No. R17-0908-I (mailed November 6, 2017) granted Joint Stipulated Motions to Consolidate Proceedings 17G-0616TNC and 17G-0619TNC filed by the Parties on November 3, 2017 in each proceeding and consolidated the two proceedings.  
On October 25, 2017, the Staff filed a Motion to Amend the Civil Penalty Assessment Notice in each proceeding (Motions to Amend) to substitute § 40-10.1-605(1)(a), 

5. C.R.S., for the rule cited in the CPANs, Rule 6723(g), 4 CCR 723-6.
  Staff also sought a waiver of response time to its motion.  On October 26, 2017, Rasier filed an Objection to Waiver of Response Time Regarding Motion to Amend the Civil Penalty Assessment in each proceeding.  

6. By Decision Nos. R17-0887-I and R17-0888-I (mailed on October 27, 2017 in each proceeding), the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) denied the request for waiver of response time.  The same Decisions also vacated a previously scheduled prehearing conference and extended the deadline for filing procedural stipulations to November 16, 2017.  

7. In the Motions to Amend in each proceeding, Staff argued that, although both the rule (Rule 6723(g), 4 CCR 723-6) and the statute (§ 40-10.1-605(1)(a), C.R.S.) are applicable, after further consideration Staff believes “the statute is more appropriate given the facts of this matter.”
  Staff requested the issuance of an order permitting the amendments to the violation citations and modifying the nature of the violation in each CPAN.  On October 25, 2017 in each proceeding, Staff also served the amended CPANs on Respondent by personal service on its agent for service of process. 
  

8. On November 8, 2017, Rasier filed its Response to Staff’s Motions to Amend Civil Penalty Assessment Notices (Response).  Rasier has no “objections on a procedural basis” to the proposed amendments to the CPANs.  However, if the amendments are allowed, Rasier expressly reserves its rights to challenge the legal sufficiency of the alleged violations of 
§ 40-10.1-605(1)(a), C.R.S., and plans to file a motion to dismiss the amended CPANs on several grounds.
  

9. This consolidated proceeding has not yet been set for an evidentiary hearing, and no procedural schedule has yet been adopted.

II. Discussion

10. As relevant to these proceedings, Rule 1309(a) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1, provides that:

… In complaint proceedings or after the close of the intervention and notice period, if any, the commencing party shall obtain leave of the Commission to amend or supplement.  Except in complaint proceedings, whenever a commencing party amends or supplements a pleading, other than through a restrictive amendment, the commencing party, or the Commission, as applicable, shall provide new notice consistent with rule 1206 or 1207.  All applicable timelines run from the date of the most recent amendment or supplement, except that a restrictive amendment shall not change applicable timelines.
Rule 1309(a) sets forth no other substantive or procedural requirements in formal complaint or CPAN proceedings before the complainant or Staff, respectively, can amend the complaint or CPAN.  

11. A CPAN is required to state inter alia the specific statute or rule alleged to have been violated, as well as a brief description of the alleged violation.  § 40-7-116(b)(II) and (III), C.R.S.  Pursuant to § 40-7-116(2), C.R.S.:  

A civil penalty assessment notice shall not be considered defective so as to provide cause for dismissal solely because of a defect in the content of such civil penalty assessment notice.  Any defect in the content of a civil penalty assessment notice . . . may be cured by a motion to amend the same filed with the commission prior to hearing on the merits. No such amendment shall be permitted if substantial rights of the person cited are prejudiced.

12. The Commission has allowed amendments to CPANs prior to hearing on many occasions, including amending the citation to the specific violation alleged.
  None of the allowed amendments have been deemed an additional or new violation.  All of these amendments were allowed before an evidentiary hearing was set or occurred.  

13. Staff’s Motion to Amend was filed before the evidentiary hearing was scheduled, or any procedural schedule was adopted.  The undersigned ALJ finds that granting of Motions to Amend will result in no prejudice to Respondent or its substantial rights and will promote efficiency in the resolution of this consolidated proceeding.

14. Therefore, the ALJ finds good cause to grant the Motions to Amend.

15. CPAN No. 119456, issued in Proceeding No. 17G-0616TNC, will be amended as requested by Staff to amend the “Violation Cite” to § 40-10.1-605(1)(a), C.R.S., and the Nature of the Violation to:  “A TNC driver shall not accept the on-demand summoning of a ride, otherwise known as a ‘street hail’ (William Nyang Amoi).”  

16. CPAN No. 119454, issued in Proceeding No. 17G-0619TNC, will be amended as requested by Staff to amend the “Violation Cite” to § 40-10.1-605(1)(a), C.R.S., and the Nature of the Violation to:  “A TNC driver shall not accept the on-demand summoning of a ride, otherwise known as a ‘street hail’ (Abdoulaye Hassane).”  

17. On November 16, 2017, Rasier and Staff filed a Joint Submission of Stipulated Briefing Schedule, in which they requested the ALJ to adopt a briefing schedule for Rasier’s motion to dismiss and to postpone adopting a procedural schedule pending resolution of such motion, in the event the ALJ grants to requested amendments to the CPANs.  Since Staff’s Motion to Amend will be granted by this Decision, the ALJ will adopt the briefing schedule and other conditions set forth in the Joint Submission of Stipulated Briefing Schedule.  

III. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That: 

1. The Motion to Amend Civil Penalty Assessment Notice, filed by the Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado (Staff) on October 25, 2017 in Proceeding No. 17G-0616TNC, shall be granted.

2. Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 119456, attached to the Motion to Amend Civil Penalty Assessment, filed by Staff on October 25, 2017 in Proceeding No. 17G-0616TNC (Amended CPAN), shall replace Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 119456 filed on September 20, 2017.

3. The Motion to Amend Civil Penalty Assessment Notice, filed by Staff on October 25, 2017 in Proceeding No. 17G-0619TNC, shall be granted.

4. Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 119454, attached to the Motion to Amend Civil Penalty Assessment, filed by Staff on October 25, 2017 in Proceeding No. 17G-0619TNC (Amended CPAN), shall replace Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 119454 filed on September 20, 2017.

5. The following stipulated briefing schedule shall be adopted:

a.
Rasier LLC will file its motion to dismiss the Amended CPANs by December 7, 2017. 

b.
Staff will file its response to the motion to dismiss by December 21, 2017.
c.
Any Reply by Rasier LLC will be governed by Rule 1400(e) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-1.
6. Discovery shall not be allowed while resolution of Rasier LLC’s motion to dismiss is pending, provided that Rasier LLC’s motion to dismiss raises only issues of law and presents no factual issues on which Staff might require discovery in order to respond.  
7. Depending on the Decision resolving Rasier LLC’s motion to dismiss, development and adoption of a procedural schedule and setting this proceeding for hearing shall be postponed until after the motion to dismiss is resolved.
8. Future Interim Decisions may adopt a procedural schedule and set this proceeding for an evidentiary hearing.  
9. This Decision is effective immediately.
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STEVEN H. DENMAN
________________________________
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�  Section 40-10.1-605(1)(a), C.R.S., provides that:  “A driver shall not provide services unless a transportation network company has matched the driver to a rider through a digital network.  A driver shall not solicit or accept the on-demand summoning of a ride, otherwise known as a ‘street hail.’”  Rule 6723(g), 4 CCR 723-6, requires that:  “A TNC shall have and enforce a policy that a driver shall not solicit or accept the on-demand summoning of a ride otherwise known as a ‘street hail.’”  


�  Motions to Amend, ¶ 4 at page 2.


�  Motions to Amend, Attachment, Amended CPANs, Verified Statements of Service.


�  Response, ¶¶ 4 and 5 at pages 2-3.  


� In Decision No. R12-1355-I (mailed November 23, 2012) in Proceeding No. 12G-830EC, allowing the amendment of a different named Respondent; in Decision No. R13-0105-I (mailed January 23, 2013) in Proceeding No. 12G-1187HHG, allowing the amendment of a different subsection of a rule; in Decision No. R12-0841-I (mailed July 23, 2012) in Proceeding No. 12G-7640BP, allowing the amendment of the date of the alleged violation; in Decision No. R12-0242-I (mailed March 5, 2012) in Proceeding No. 12G-104EC, allowing the amendment of a different rule. 
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